
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 876232   

    

    

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE 

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson 

    
   15 September 2020 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
on WEDNESDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 1.00 pm. 
 
Please note that this will be a remote meeting – Members to access the meeting via 
Microsoft Teams.  Members of the press and public may listen to the live stream on the 
Council’s website: 
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=150&MId=2187 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor R H Siddall 
   

 COUNCILLORS E L Bamford 

M F L Durham, CC 

Mrs J L Fleming 

K W Jarvis 

J V Keyes 

C P Morley 

Miss S White 

 
Please note: Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=150&MId=2187
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



 

Page 3 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

AGENDA 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 August 2020, 

(copy enclosed). 

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

5. 20/00641/FUL - Land North West of Fernbrook Hall, Mope Lane, Wickham 

Bishops  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 

 

6. 20/00678/FUL - Agricultural Barns Adjacent 31 Plains Road, Great Totham  

(Pages 27 - 42) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 

 

7. 20/00738/HOUSE - 22 The Glebe, Purleigh  (Pages 43 - 50) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 

 

8. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4 

 

 

Reports for noting: 

 

In accordance with the Council decision (Minute No. 542 refers), the following report is for 

noting and is available on the I drive for Members’ information. 

 Other Area Planning and Related Matters – Appeals Lodged and Appeal Decisions 

 

 

 
 

NOTICES 

 

Sound Recording of Meeting 

Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 

part of this meeting held in open session.  At the start of the meeting an announcement will 

be made about the recording.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: 

1. The Council operates a facility for public participation. This will operate only in 

relation to the consideration and determination of planning applications under 

Agenda Item No. 5-7. 

2.  The Committee may consider representation from one objector, one supporter, a 

Parish / Town Council representative, and the applicant / agent. Please note that the 

opportunity to participate is afforded only to those having previously made written 

repr
[...]
horne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 

 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 

Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



 

1 

MINUTES of 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

26 AUGUST 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairman Councillor R H Siddall 

Councillors E L Bamford, M F L Durham, CC, K W Jarvis, J V Keyes and 

Miss S White 

In attendance Councillors C Morris and W Stamp 

1. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J L Fleming and C P 

Morley. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2020 be 

approved and confirmed. 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Miss S White declared a interest in relation to Agenda Item 5 20/00472/FUL 

Oakfield Farm, Hyde Chase, Purleigh advising that she would partake in the discussion 

but note vote on the application. 

 

Councillor M F L Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 

County Council who were statutory consultees on a variety of matters relating to 

planning. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 

5. 20/00472/FUL - OAKFIELD FARM, HYDE CHASE, PURLEIGH  

 

Application Number 20/00472/FUL 

Location Oakfield Farm, Hyde Chase, Purleigh  

Proposal 
Demolition of existing barn to be replaced by 3 bedroom 

dwelling 

Applicant Mr M King 

Target Decision Date 03.04.2020 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish PURLEIGH  

Reason for Referral to 

the Committee / Council 

Member call in from Councillor Miss White  

Reason: Effect on the countryside, contrary to policy, 

public interest, unsustainable location, outside 

developmen
[...]
 Framework (2019). 

 

2 In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990, securing a necessary financial 

contribution towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and 

Mitigation Strategy or an appropriate mitigation strategy to overcome the 

impacts of the development on the European designated nature conservation 

sites, the development would have an adverse impact on those European 

Page 8



3 

designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, and I1 of the 

Maldon District Local Development Plan and the NPPF. 

 

3 Insufficient evidence has been submitted to show that the development would 

not have an unacceptable impact in terms of ecology.  The proposal is therefore 

considered to be contrary to policy D1 of the Maldon District Local 

Development Plan and the guidance contained within the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

 

6. 20/00486/FUL - NOVOLI FARM, PUMP LANE, PURLEIGH  

 

Application Number 20/00486/FUL 

Location Novoli Farm, Pump Lane, Purleigh 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing outbuildings and construction of 6no. 

dwellings (comprising two terraces of three 2-bedroom 

dwellings) with associated landscaping and access works. 

Applicant Mr Allen 

Agent Mr Paul Calder 

Target Decision Date 05.08.2020 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member call in from Councillor Miss S White  

Reasons: Public interest, effects on the countryside, deviation 

from Local Development Plan (LDP). 

 

It was noted from the Members’ Update that a further letter of support and objection 

had been received. 

 

During her presentation of the application the Officer advised that information 

contained within paragraph 5.1.3 of the report did not relate to this application and 

should be ignored. 

 

Following the Officer presentation Members were advised that one public participation 

s
[...]
) and Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy 

Framework (2019). 

 

3 In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990, securing a necessary financial 

contribution towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and 

Mitigation Strategy or an appropriate mitigation strategy to overcome the 

impacts of the development on the European designated nature conservation 

sites, the development would have an adverse impact on those European 

designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, and I1 of the 

Maldon District Local Development Plan and the NPPF. 

 

7. 20/00601/FUL - THE BUNGALOW, GREEN LANE, LITTLE TOTHAM  

 

Application Number 20/00601/FUL 

Location The Bungalow, Green Lane, Little Totham 

Proposal 
Section 73A application for the refurbishment of a building and 

the change of use of associated land to residential (C3) 

Applicant Mr Tom and Mrs Vicky Witney 

Agent Mr Chris Moore – Plainview Planning Ltd 

Target Decision Date EOT 28.08.2020 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish LITTLE TOTHAM  

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Councillor Siddall – Policy S1 and S8 – 

Sustainable Development within the Village and Settlement 

Boundaries 

 

It was noted from the Members’ Update that a consultation response had been received 

from Little Totham Parish Council. 

 

Following the Officer presentation, the Chairman advised that there had been one 

submission under the public participation scheme from the Applicant and this was duly 

read out. 

 

The Chairman then put the Officers’ recommendation of proposal to the Committee. 

 

Councillor R H Siddall, a Ward Member, provided some background to the site, felt the 

proposal did not represent change or urbanisation, was well screened and did not have a 

detrimental impact on the countryside.  This was supported by Councillor J V Keyes, 

Page 10



5 

the other Ward Member, who proposed that the application be approved, contrary to the 

Officers’ recommendation.  This proposal was duly seconded.  The Chairman advised 

that there was already a proposal which was the substantive motion and had to be voted 

on first. 

 

In response to further discussion, the Lead Specialist Place advised the Committee of 

the Council’s Policies, and how legislation was clear that the application should be 

determined in accordance with the Local Development Plan.  He provided further 

advice and expressed concern with the proposed approach.  The Officer explained to the 

Committee that if they were mindful to approve the application they needed to address 

and evidence the reasons for refusal. 

 

In response to a question the Officer clarified that there was not legally a dwelling on 

the site as it had been abandoned and this decision had not been challenged by the 

applicant. 

 

The Chairman then put the Officers’ recommendation of approval to the Committee.  

Upon a vote being taken this motion was declared lost. 

 

The Chairman then sought a proposal and reasons for approval.  Councillor Siddall 

proposed that the application be approved for reasons that it returned a building to use, 

did not represent urbanisation and was sustainable, with conditions.  In response the 

Lead Specialist Place advised if Members were mindful to approve the application he 

would recommend that this be delegated to Officers subject to completion of a Section 

106 agreement and the confirmation of conditions etc. also being delegated to Officers 

in consultation with the Chairman.  A debate ensued during which further advice was 

provided by Officers and additional reasons for approval were discussed.  The proposal 

in the name of Councillor Siddall was duly seconded by Councillor Keyes. 

 

Following further discussion, Councillor Siddall clarified that the reasons for approval 

were because the application was returning an existing residential building back into 

residential use, there was no harm in terms of the infrastructure and the surrounding 

area and there was no urbanisation.  Councillor Keyes confirmed he was still happy to 

second the proposal for the reasons given. 

 

In response to a query, the Lead Specialist Place clarified that if supported the proposal 

would be approval of the application but delegated to Officers in consultation with the 

Chairman and Ward Members subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement and 

suitable conditions.   

 

Upon a vote being taken this was agreed. 

 

RESOLVED that subject to completion of a Section 106 agreement APPROVAL of 

this application with suitable conditions be delegated to Officers in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Committee and Ward Members.  

 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 2:23pm. 

 

 

MRS M E THOMPSON 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY  

to 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Application Number 20/00641/FUL  

Location 
Land North West Of Fernbrook Hall Mope Lane Wickham 

Bishops 

Proposal 
Demolition of the existing stable block and the construction of a 

five bedroom detached house. 

Applicant Mrs Paula Betchel 

Agent Raymond Stemp Associates 

Target Decision Date 22.09.2020 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles 

Parish WICKHAM BISHOPS  

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member call in by: Councillor K W Jarvis 

Reason: D1 and H4  

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 7 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

 
 

Page 14



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant bac
[...]
cts of the development on the European designated nature conservation 

sites, the development would have an adverse impact on those European 

designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, and I1 of the 

Maldon District Local Development Plan and the NPPF.  

Page 26



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY  

to 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Application Number 20/00678/FUL  

Location Agricultural Barns Adjacent 31 Plains Road Great Totham 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing outbuildings and construction of 2no. 

detached residential dwellings with associated landscaping and 

vehicle parking 

Applicant Mr Hubble 

Agent Paul Calder - Real8 Group 

Target Decision Date 11.09.2020 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish GREAT TOTHAM  

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member call in from Councillor R H Siddall  

Reason: S8 - the re-use of a redundant or disused building that 

would lead to an enhancement to the immediate setting. 

D1 – built environment, positive contribution and natural 

environment (f)  

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

  

  

Page 28



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 

3.1.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Plains Road outside of the 

defined settlement boundary of Great Totham.  The site (as outlined in red and blue) 

is currently occupied by a group of dilapidated agricultural barns which are lawfully 

within a B8 use.  A new vehicular access to the site, approved under reference 

18/00748/FUL has recently been constructed. 

 

3.1.2 The surrounding area is rural in nature.  Whilst there is sporadic residential 

de
[...]
he site is poorly located relative to 

facilities, services and sustainable modes of transport.  The proposed 

development would result in the loss of an employment use and it has not been 

demonstrated to the satisfaction of the LPA that there is no demand for an 

employment use at this site.  Furthermore, the proposal would substantially 

alter the character and intrinsic beauty of the countryside, particularly through 

the introduction of a domestic character and dense form of residential 

development, contrary to the existing grain of residential development in this 

rural area.  The development would therefore be unacceptable, does not 

constitute sustainable development and is contrary to policies S1, S2, S8, E1, 

D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and 

Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 

(2019). 

 

2. In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990, securing a necessary financial 

contribution towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and 

Mitigation Strategy or an appropriate mitigation strategy to overcome the 

impacts of the development on the European designated nature conservation 

sites, the development would have an adverse impact on those European 

designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, and I1 of the 

Maldon District Local Development Plan and the NPPF. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 7 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY  

to 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Application Number 20/00738/HOUSE 

Location 22 The Glebe, Purleigh 

Proposal 
Adding dropped kerb and vehicle crossing to allow access to and 

use of side/front garden as driveway. 

Applicant Ms G Beacham 

Agent N/A 

Target Decision Date 06.10.2020 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Councillor Miss S White – Public Interest and 

Highways 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

Agenda Item no. 7 

Page 44



 

Agenda Item no. 7 

  

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 

3.1.1 The application site is located approximately 50 metres to the east of the junction of 

The Glebe with Howe Green Road and falls within the settlement boundary of 

Purleigh.  The existing dwelling faces Howe Green Road beyond a substantial ‘green’ 

and is a two-storey detached dwellinghouse with hedging along the northern and 

western boundaries.  There is currently no on-site parking available for the property. 

 

3.1.2 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a dropped kerb crossing with a 

width of 6.5 metres and a vehicular access to the property across an existing grass 

verge.  The access would be located adjacent to the northern boundary of the 

application property, along the southern side of The Glebe and 51 metres from the 

junction of The Glebe with Howe Green Road.  An existing tree within the highway 

verge would need to be removed.  The proposed development would occupy an area 

of approximately 30.6m
2 

of
 
the public frontage.  

 

3.1.3 This application is a resubmission of a previously refused application 

20/00221/HOUSE.  This was refused for the following reason: 

 

1. A dropped kerb in this location, as a result of the amount of grass verge and 

vegetation which would be lost and expanse of associated driveway proposed, 

would be an incongruous feature to the detriment of appearance of the 

streetscene where such features are largely absent along this section and 

southern side of The Glebe. As a result, the development would cau
[...]
ised by generous green verges fronting the highway separating 

the public footpath from the carriageway; this creates a sense of openness and a 

predominance of greenery to the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 

 

5.2.7 The proposed development would be visible from the public realm due to the location 

fronting the highway.  At present the occupiers of the property currently park on the 

street.  However, it is considered that the proposed dropped kerb in this location, as a 

result of the amount of grass verge and vegetation which would be lost and expanse of 

associated driveway proposed, would be an incongruous feature to the detriment of 

appearance of the streetscene where such features are largely absent along this section 

and southern side of The Glebe.  It is noted that grasscrete is proposed to be used to 

accommodate the driveway under this application, and whilst this is more sympathetic 

to the surrounding area, it would still result in an erosion of the amenity value of the 

verge and is not considered that this would overcome the harm as identified above.  

Furthermore, the development under this application has increased in scale and this is 

considered to further exacerbate the harm as identified above.  

 

5.2.8 It is noted in the supporting statement, attention has been drawn to the recently 

approved extension of a dropped kerb at No.30 The Glebe, however, this was granted 

in October 2004.  Furthermore, the character within the vicinity of this site is 

materially different to that of this application site.  As mentioned in the preceding 

section of this report, No. 22 The Glebe sits on a corner plot, whereby to the west of 

the site is open amenity land.  Therefore, the grass verges to the western end of the 

Glebe are considered to provide a visual transition to the open countryside which lays 

to the west.  

 

5.2.9 For the reasons outlined above, it is considered that the proposed revisions and 

ad
[...]
ed from Parish / Town Councils 

 

Name of Parish / 

Town Council 
Comment 

Officer 

Response 

Purleigh Parish 

Council 

 The proposal would have a significant 

and unjustified visual impact on the 

character and appearance of the street 

scene to the detriment of the natural 

Comments noted. 

Page 49



 

Agenda Item no. 7 

Name of Parish / 

Town Council 
Comment 

Officer 

Response 

environment, by removing a tree, 

some public green space and by 

urbanising the area, contrary to Policy 

D1 of the Maldon District Local Plan 

and Government guidance contained 

within the National Planning Policy 

Framework. Furthermore, the loss of 

vegetation and expanse of associated 

driveway would be an incongruous 

feature to the detriment of the 

surrounding area  

 The proposal would cross a pedestrian 

footpath separated from the highway 

by a deep greensward, giving priority 

to private vehicles instead of 

pedestrians, wheelchairs and cyclists, 

contrary to Policies T1 and T2 of the 

Maldon District Local Plan. If allowed 

to proceed, public parking space 

would be lost to the detriment of 

highway safety and an unwelcome and 

damaging precedent would be set for 

similar development in the vicinity of 

the site. 

 

7.2 External Consultees  

 

Name of External 

Consultee  
Comment Officer Response 

Essex County Highways No response N/A 

 

7.3 Representations received from Interested Parties 

 

7.3.1 No letters of representation have been received. 

 

8. REASON FOR REFUSAL 

 

1. A dropped kerb in this location, as a result of the amount of grass verge and 

vegetation which would be lost and expanse of associated driveway proposed, 

would be an incongruous feature to the detriment of appearance of the 

streetscene where such features are largely absent along this section and 

southern side of The Glebe.  As a result, the development would cause 

demonstrable harm to the character and appearance of the area, contrary to 

policies D1 and H4 of the approved Maldon District Local Development Plan. 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 20/00641/FUL - Land North West of Fernbrook Hall, Mope Lane, Wickham Bishops
	6 20/00678/FUL - Agricultural Barns Adjacent 31 Plains Road, Great Totham
	7 20/00738/HOUSE - 22 The Glebe, Purleigh



Minutes of the meeting


 

1131 

MINUTES of 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

23 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairman Councillor R H Siddall 

Councillors 

 

E L Bamford, M F L Durham, CC, K W Jarvis, J V Keyes and 

C P Morley 

In Attendance Councillors C Mayes and C Morris  

1196. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and took Members through some 

general housekeeping issues, the etiquette for the meeting as a result of the COVID-19 

pandemic and then asked Officers present to introduce themselves. 

 

This was followed by a roll call of all Members present. 

 

1197. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J L Fleming and Miss S 

White. 

 

1198. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 August 2020 

be approved and confirmed. 

 

1199. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor M F L Durham disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 

County Council who were statutory consultees on a variety of matters relating to 

planning. 

 

 

 

 

 



1132 

1200. 20/00641/FUL - LAND NORTH WEST OF FERNBROOK HALL, MOPE LANE, 

WICKHAM BISHOPS  

 

Application Number 20/00641/FUL  

Location 
Land North West Of Fernbrook Hall Mope Lane Wickham 

Bishops 

Proposal 
Demolition of the existing stable block and the construction 

of a five bedroom detached house. 

Applicant Mrs Paula Betchel 

Agent Raymond Stemp Associates 

Target Decision Date 22.09.2020 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles 

Parish WICKHAM BISHOPS  

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member call in by: Councillor K W Jarvis 

Reason: D1 and H4  

 

It was noted from the Members’ Update that a letter from the Agent had been received. 

 

Following the Officer presentation Members were advised that two public participation 

submissions had been received, one from the Applicant and one from Wickham Bishops 

Parish Council.  In accordance with the public participation scheme these were duly 

read out. 

 

1201. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned for 10 minutes to allow Officers to address 

an issue relating to one of the links on the Council’s website to the live video stream of 

the meeting.   

 

1202. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS  

 

RESOLVED that the meeting be resumed. 

 

The meeting resumed at the start of Agenda Item 5 upon advice given by the 

Monitoring Officer, the officer’s presentation and public submissions were re-read. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1133 

1203. 20/00641/FUL - LAND NORTH WEST OF FERNBROOK HALL, MOPE LANE, 

WICKHAM BISHOPS CONTINUED  

 

Application Number 20/00641/FUL  

Location 
Land North West Of Fernbrook Hall Mope Lane 

Wickham Bishops 

Proposal 
Demolition of the existing stable block and the 

construction of a five bedroom detached house. 

Applicant Mrs Paula Betchel 

Agent Raymond Stemp Associates 

Target Decision Date 22.09.2020 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles 

Parish WICKHAM BISHOPS  

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member call in by: Councillor K W Jarvis 

Reason: D1 and H4  

 

It was noted from the Members’ Update that a letter from the Agent had been received. 

 

Following the Officer presentation Members were advised that two public participation 

submissions had been received, one from the Applicant and one from Wickham Bishops 

Parish Council.  In accordance with the public participation scheme these were duly 

read out. 

 

A debate ensued and comments regarding the site’s previous development and 

sustainability were raised.  It was also highlighted that the property would be screened 

from the road by woodland and would be in keeping with other large properties along 

Blue Mills Hill. 

 

The Lead Specialist Place emphasised that this application was not within a defined 

settlement boundary and was contrary to policy. 

 

The Chairman moved the Officers’ recommendation that planning application 

20/00641/FUL – Land North West of Fernbrook Hall, Mope Lane, Wickham Bishops 

be refused for the reasons as detailed in Section 7 of the report.  This was seconded by 

Councillor E L Bamford.  Upon a vote being taken the Officer’s recommendation was 

lost. 

 

Councillor K W Jarvis having supported the application during the earlier debate, 

proposed that the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, 

subject to suitable conditions and legal agreements being delegated to Officers in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and a Section 106 Agreement.  A 

number of reasons for approval were discussed and it was duly agreed that these should 

relate to how on balance there was not significant harm, the proposal was of an 

acceptable design and replaced an existing building. 

 

The Chairman put the proposal to approve the application contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation to the Committee.  Upon a vote being taken the application was 

approved. 

 



1134 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to legal agreements and 

conditions delegated to Officers in consultation with the Chairman and subject to a 

Section 106 agreement. 

 

1204. 20/00678/FUL - AGRICULTURAL BARNS ADJACENT 31 PLAINS ROAD, 

GREAT TOTHAM  

 

Application Number 20/00678/FUL  

Location Agricultural Barns Adjacent 31 Plains Road Great Totham 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing outbuildings and construction of 

2no. detached residential dwellings with associated 

landscaping and vehicle parking 

Applicant Mr Hubble 

Agent Paul Calder - Real8 Group 

Target Decision Date 11.09.2020 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish GREAT TOTHAM  

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member call in from Councillor R H Siddall  

Reason: S8 - the re-use of a redundant or disused building 

that would lead to an enhancement to the immediate 

setting. 

D1 – built environment, positive contribution and natural 

environment (f)  

 

It was noted from the Members’ Update that responses from Great Totham Parish 

Council and Environmental Health had been received. 

 

Following the Officer presentation Members were advised that a public participation 

submission had been received from the Applicant.  In accordance with the public 

participation scheme this was duly read out. 

 

A discussion ensued as to the site’s previous employment and agricultural use, and the 

proposed improvement to the street scene.  Some Members commented that the site was 

an eyesore in its current state and debate followed as to the redevelopment of the site 

into residential development. 

 

The Lead Specialist Place emphasised that the Council did not support employment 

loss, that the application was against policy, not within a settlement boundary, and that 

significant weight should be given to the application’s previous refusal at Committee in 

June 2020. 

 

The Chairman moved the Officers’ recommendation that planning application 

20/00678/FUL – Agricultural Barns Adjacent 31 Plains Road, Great Totham be refused 

for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of the report.  This was seconded by Councillor 

M F L Durham.  Upon a vote being taken the Officer’s recommendation was lost. 

 

Councillor R H Siddall supported the application and proposed that it be approved 

contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for the reasons that it would improve the 

natural environment by restoring land to countryside, improve the visual impact to the 

street scene, and would provide a positive contribution to the surrounding area.  In 

addition it should be subject to suitable conditions and legal agreements being delegated 



1135 

to Officers in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and a Section 106 

Agreement. 

 

The Chairman put the proposal to approve the application contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation to the Committee.  Upon a vote being taken the application was 

approved. 

 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the legal agreements and 

conditions delegated to Officers in consultation with the Chairman and subject to a 

S106 agreement. 

 

1205. 20/00738/HOUSE - 22 THE GLEBE, PURLEIGH  

 

Application Number 20/00738/HOUSE 

Location 22 The Glebe, Purleigh 

Proposal 
Adding dropped kerb and vehicle crossing to allow access 

to and use of side/front garden as driveway. 

Applicant Ms G Beacham 

Agent N/A 

Target Decision Date 06.10.2020 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Councillor Miss S White – Public 

Interest and Highways 

 

Following the Officer presentation Members were advised that two public participation 

submissions had been received, one from a Supporter and one from the Applicant and in 

accordance with the public participation scheme these were duly read out. 

 

The Chairman moved the Officers’ recommendation that planning application  

20/00738/HOUSE – 22 The Glebe, Purleigh be refused for the reason as detailed in 

Section 8 of the report and this was duly seconded by Councillor R H Siddall. 

 

Members discussed the proposal and following this the Chairman put the officer’s 

recommendation of refusal to the Committee.  This was duly seconded and upon a vote 

being taken it was refused.   

 

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason. 

 

1. A dropped kerb in this location, as a result of the amount of grass verge and 

vegetation which would be lost and expanse of associated driveway proposed, 

would be an incongruous feature to the detriment of appearance of the streetscene 

where such features are largely absent along this section and southern side of The 

Glebe.  As a result, the development would cause demonstrable harm to the 

character and appearance of the area, contrary to policies D1 and H4 of the 

approved Maldon District Local Development Plan. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 3.40 pm. 

 

MRS M E THOMPSON 

CHAIRMAN


